57 $72,900 $91,100 $109,300 

56 $68,200 $85,300 $102,400 

55 $64,900 $81,100 $97,300 

54 $61,800 $77,300 $92,800 

53 $58,900 $73,600 $88,300 

52 $56,200 $70,200 $84,200 

51 $53,500 $66,900 $80,300 

ARTICLE:  5 

MOTION:  3 

That the sum of $185,000.00 (ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS) be 
appropriated to the Human Resources Board for the purpose of granting salary increases 
to employees in Job Groups 50 and above in the classification plan.  

ARTICLE:  6 

MOTION:  1 

That the annual (52 weeks) salary of the Town Clerk be fixed at the amount of $104,550.00 
(ONE HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS) effective 
July 1, 2022. 

ARTICLE:  7 

MOTION:  1 

That the sum of $700,000.00 (SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS) be appropriated 
for snow and ice removal costs, said sum to be taken from Free Cash, as certified as of July 
1, 2021, and added to the amount appropriated to the Board of Public Works – 456 Winter 
Maintenance under Motion 2 of Article 8 of the Warrant for the 2021 Annual Town Meeting.  

ARTICLE:  7 

MOTION:  2 

That the sum of $4,700.00 (FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS) be 
transferred to fund the second Wellesley Wonderful Weekend Parade in FY22 to 692 
Celebrations Committee under Motion 2 of Article 8 of the Warrant for the 2021 Annual 
Town Meeting, said sum to be transferred from 01122100-511220 Executive Director

[...]

foregoing appropriations, the amounts are contingent upon passage of motion 8.3 (free cash appropriation). 

To the Select Board, to be taken from the Parking Meter Receipts Account:

To the Town Treasurer and Collector for:

To the following Town boards and officials for the purposes indicated:

ARTICLE:  8 

MOTION:  3 

That the sum of $ 2,627,036.00 (TWO MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN 
THOUSAND  THIRTY SIX DOLLARS) be transferred from Free Cash, as certified on July 
1, 2021, to reduce the tax rate. 

ARTICLE:  9 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town, pursuant to Section 53E1/2 of Chapter 44 of the Massachusetts General 
Laws, set the limit on the total amount that may be spent from each revolving fund for

[...]

Brookside Community Gardens Fund: $4,000.00 

k. Weston Road Gardens Fund: $7,000.00 

l. Library Copier Fees Fund: $20,000.00 

m. Cultural Council Revenues Fund: $6,500.00 

ARTICLE:  10 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town transfer the sum of $38,605.00 (THIRTY EIGHT THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS) from Free Cash, certified as of July 1, 2021, to the Special 
Injury Leave Indemnity Fund established under Article 9 of the 2017 Annual Town Meeting.   

ARTICLE:  11 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town transfer the sum of $275,000.00 (TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS) from Free Cash, certified as of July 1, 2021 (representing an 
amount equal to Medicaid reimbursements for FY2022), to the Special Education Reserve 
Fund, established by the vote taken under Article 10 at the 2017 Annual Town Meeting, 
to pay for unanticipated or unbudgeted costs of special education, out-of-district tuition or 
transportation.   

ARTICLE:  12 

MOTION:  1 

That the Town appropriate the sum of $11,512.00 (ELEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
TWELVE DOLLARS) from Free Cash, certified as of July 1, 2021, to the Baler Stabilization 
Fund established by the vote taken under Article 10 at the 2016 Annual Town Meeting for 
replacement of the RDF Baler, Compactors and other RDF equipment.   

ARTICLE:

[...]

Power Supply Contingencies              850,000 

Total Fiscal Year 2023 Budget Request                 $35,991,997 
*Excludes depreciation expense in the amount of $3,775,000. 
Or to take any other action in relation thereto. 

ARTICLE:  16 

MOTION:  1 

That the sum of $85,000.00 (EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS) be appropriated to 
the Community Preservation Committee to be expended for any permissible 
administrative purpose under the Community Preservation Act, said appropriation to be 
funded entirely from unreserved balances on hand in the Community Preservation Fund;